

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of STATE

RON DESANTIS Governor **LAUREL M. LEE** Secretary of State

October 28, 2020

Honorable Ken Burke Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County Courthouse 315 Court Street, 5th Floor Clearwater, Florida 33756

Attn: Krista Johnson, Deputy Clerk

Dear Mr. Burke:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 125.66, Florida Statutes, this will acknowledge receipt of your electronic copy of Pinellas County Ordinance No. 20-30, which was filed in this office on October 27, 2020.

Sincerely,

Ernest L. Reddick Program Administrator

ELR/lb

From:	Bryant, Linda C.
То:	Johnson, Krista
Cc:	County Ordinances
Date:	Wednesday, October 28, 2020 11:18:02 AM
Attachments:	Pinellas20201027 Ordinances2020 20 30 Ack.pdf

CAUTION: This message has originated from **Outside of the Organization**. **Do Not Click** on links or open attachments unless you are expecting the correspondence from the sender and know the content is safe.

ORDINANCE NO. 20 — <u>30</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF PINELLAS, PROVIDING THAT THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE BE AMENDED BY STRIKING SECTION 98-2 RELATING TO THE RENAMING OF COUNTY ROADS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE COUNTY CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, F.S. § 336.05(1) authorizes the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") to rename County roads;

WHEREAS, Section 98-2 of the Pinellas County Code (the "Code") provides that the Board may rename a County road at its discretion after publishing notice in a newspaper of general circulation for two consecutive weeks prior to taking such action;

WHEREAS, Section 154-103(a) of the Code also provides four avenues for renaming a County road: (1) by affidavit to correct a platting error; (2) by request from the United States Postal Service or an emergency management agency; (3) by unilateral Board action; and—most notably—(4) by petition of 60% of affected property owners;

WHEREAS, Section 98-2 of the Code contains antiquated language from a 1949 Special Act;

WHEREAS, although Section 98-2 may be read in conjunction with Section 154-103, Section 98-2 is unnecessary to effectuate the intent of Section 154-103;

WHEREAS, the Board finds that publishing notice of its intent to rename a County road in the newspaper is unnecessary given that there are more effective and efficient ways to ensure that affected property owners receive notice, such as posting, mailing or hand-delivering notice;

WHEREAS, publishing notice in the newspaper entails unnecessary administrative burden and expense;

WHEREAS, F.S. § 336.05(1) does not require that notice be published in the newspaper; and

WHEREAS, the Board accordingly wishes to repeal Section 98-2 of the Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. Section 98-2 (Changing County Roads; Notice; Hearing) of the Code is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Sections 98-3 (Public Correction of Dangerous Conditions on Private Roads, Etc.), 98-4 (Industry Standards for Official Traffic Regulations), and 98-5 (Construction and Maintenance of and Liability for Paver Driveways) of the Code are hereby renumbered Sections 98-2 (Public Correction of Dangerous Conditions on Private Roads, Etc.), 98-3 (Industry Standards for Official Traffic Regulations), and 98-4 (Construction and Maintenance of and Liability for Paver Driveways) of the Code.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become part of the Code; sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered in order to be effectively codified.

Section 4. Pursuant to Section 125.66, Florida Statutes, a certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Department of State by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners within ten (10) days after enactment by the Board of County Commissioners. This Ordinance shall become effective upon filing of the Ordinance with the Department of State.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

Office of the County Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

I, KEN BURKE, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners, in and for the State and County aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida, on October 20, 2020 relative to:

ORDINANCE NO. 20-30

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF PINELLAS, PROVIDING THAT THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE BE AMENDED BY STRIKING SECTION 98-2 RELATING TO THE RENAMING OF COUNTY ROADS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE COUNTY CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal this October 27, 2020.



By:

KEN BURKE Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners

Katherine Carpenter, Deputy Clerk

From:	<u>Johnson, Krista</u>	
То:	CountyOrdinances@dos.myflorida.com	
Cc:	Carpenter, Katherine	
Subject:	Pinellas County Ordinance - PIN20201027_Ordinance2020_20-30	
Date:	Tuesday, October 27, 2020 3:58:00 PM	
Attachments:	PIN20201027 Ordinances2020 ORD 20-30.pdf	

Sender Full Name:	Ken Burke, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller Katherine Carpenter, Deputy Clerk, Board Records
	Department
Sender Phone number:	(727) 464-3458
County Name:	Pinellas
Ordinance Number:	PIN20201027_Ordinance2020_20-30

Krista Johnson, Deputy Clerk

Records Specialist III Board Records Department Office of Ken Burke, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller Pinellas County, Florida 315 Court Street, 5th Floor, Clearwater, FL 33756 Office (727)464-3464 | Fax (727)464-4716 kjohnson2@mypinellasclerk.org | www.mypinellasclerk.org